SACRAMENTO
HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY

November 25, 1985

Budget & Finance Committee
of the City Council
Sacramento, CA
Honorable Members in Session:
SUBJECT: Energy Conservation Program for the Housing Authority
SUMMARY
The attached report is submitted to you for review and
recommendation prior to consideration by the Housing

Authority of the City of Sacramento.

RECOMMENDATION

The staff recommends approval of the recommendations outlined
in the attached report. '

Respectfully submitted,
Y 1w
AL e A El
WILLIAM H. EDGAR (% ..
Executive Directori:gi//

TRANSMITTAL TO COMMITTEE:

Sl i

SCLON WISHAM, JR.
Assistant City Manag

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 1834, Sacramento, CA 93809
OFFICE LOCATION: 630 I Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 444-9210



SACRAMENTO
HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY

DATE: December 2, 1985

Housing Authority of
the City of Sacramento
Sacramento, California

Honorable Members in Session:

SUBJECT: Energy Conservation Program for the Housing Authority
of the City and County of Sacramento

SUMMARY
. This report requests the following items:

1. The Energy Conservation Program is approved as presented and
the Executive Director is authorized to proceed with energy
conservation measures in the housing projects.

2. The Executive Director is authorized to solicit bids to
perform energy conservation measures at Cal 7-4, Cal 5-19,
Cal 5-3, Cal 7-1, Cal 7-2B, and Cal 7-2A.

3. The Executive Director is authorized to award and execute
contracts to the lowest responsible bidders.

4. The Executive Director is authorized to amend the contract
with Ahmo Garden to include additional services to perform the
above work or additional services related to the Energy
Conservation Program.

5. The Executive Director is authorized to loan $180,000 from

Parking Facility funds at 9% interest to be reimbursed upon
receipt of Energy Bank and P.G.&E. rebates

(1)

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 1834, Sacramento, CA 95809
OFTICE LOCATION: 630 | Street. Sacramento. CA 95814 (916) 444-9210



SACRAMENTO HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Energy Conservation Program for the Housing Authority
of the City and County of Sacramento

December 2, 1985

Page 2

BACKGROUND

In resolution City 85-105 dated May 14, 1985 authorization was
given to the Executive Director to apply for a grant from the
California Energy Bank: Second Release, 1985. The Agency was
ranked number one among the applicants and has received an
initial award of $241,797.00. We have also been informed that we
are one of two applicants under consideration for a possible
supplemental award. These funds have not been received by the
Housing Authority as they are reimbursable expenses for actual
installation.

The Executive Director was also authorized to -apply for Pacific
Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) "Cashback" rebates. Agency
applications to date have been successful in the amount of
$160,763. These funds have been received as reimbursable
expenses for previously installed work. The total funding
approval for both programs is $402,560.

By resolution City 85-039, the Executive Director was authorized
to expend the California Energy Bank and PG&E Cashback rebates as
was presented in that report. In that report staff could not
present a full picture of the Energy Conservation Program due to
unavailablity of all data. This report and as shown attached
represents a full scope of the Energy Conservation Program.

The datas were gathered by Ahmo Garden and Associates, the Energy
Consultant hired to prepare the documents for the Energy Bank and
PG&E Cashback Rebates. The above funds will be spent on energy -
‘conservation measures in our low income and elderly housing
projects. California Energy Bank fund conservation measures
eligible for expenditures are as follows:

Clock thermostats, load management devices, replacement heat
pumps, heat pump water heaters, meter conversion,
caulking/weatherstripping, furnace modification/replacement,
building insulation, water heater insulation, storm windows &
doors, replacement air conditioner, new air conditioners,
flow controllers, energy control systems, lighting system
improvements, energy recovery systems, and cogeneration
systems.

. @



SACRAMENTO HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Energy Conservation Program for the Housing Authority
of the City and County of Sacramento

December 2, 1985

Page 3

Cashback fund expenditures are for energy conservation measures
which are eligible for additiornal Cashback refund, measures are
as follows:

Insulation, caulking weatherstrip, H/W wrap, duct wrap,
low-flow showerheads, storm windows, storm doors, clock
therm, light coversions and common usage lighting.

The program data as shown in Attachment A shows the housing
projects that require energy conservations measures, the measure
to be installed, the cost for the measure, and the possible PG&E
Cashback and Energy Bank rebates for the installation.

The summary of this program data indicates that it will cost
$911,046 to install all the measures indicated to the housing
projects listed. The possible rebates that may be received for
these installations may total $773,196.

Both Cashback and the California Energy Bank reimburse
expenditures for actual measures installed. Neither of the
programs allow for draw down of funds in advance or anticipation
of expenditure. This means that in order to use these programs
adequate cash reserves to actually pay for reimbursable line
items are needed. ' In other words the Housing Authority will need
$911,046 worth of installation in order to receive the maximum
cash rebates of $§773,196. As we do not have funds to perform all
the work, a scaled down version is presented.

As previously indicated the Housing Authority has received a
total of $160,763 from PG&E as reimbursable expenses for
previously installed measure. Of this amount, approximately
$40,000 plus have been spent for the purchase of shower heads,
caulking material, payment of consultant fees and miscellaneous
related energy conservation items, leaving approximately $120,000
in the energy conservation account.

At this writing Ahmo Garden & Associates will submit invoices for
reimbursement for work presently being undertaken. As shown in
Attachment B, the Housing Authority is eligible to receive
reimbursement totaling $179,727 for a total installation of
$283,559 performed under the 1983 CIAP. With this reimbursement

(3)



SACRAMENTO HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY | .

Energy Conservation Program for the Housing Authority
of the City and County of Sacramento

December 2, 1985

Page 4

the energy conservation account will total approximately $300,000
($120,000 & $179,727).

Staff is therefore proposing to perform approximately $300,000 of
Energy Conservation measures instead of the full scope of -
$911,046. The prioritization of work to be performed in the
housing projects and their costs are listed below.

1. Cal 7-4 $127,750
2. -Cal 5-19 . 89,695
3. Cal 5-3 61,672
4., Cal 7-1 30,743
Cal 7-2B 9,150
Cal 7-2A 11,400
" TOTAL $330,410

The actual amounts will depend on the receipts of actual bids and
the work scope decreased as necessary to balance the budget to
include administrative funds.

It should be noted that if the reimbursement of $179,727 is not
received at the time of contract award, the Executive Director is
authorized to advance these funds to be reimbursed upon receipt
of the Energy Bank and Cashback rebates.

Upon completion of this work the Housing Authority will submit
invoices to the Energy Bank for reimbursement and applications to
PG&E €or rebates possibly totaling $200,000, which can then be
recycled for further energy measures.

FINANCIAL DATA

The Energy Conservation account presently has approximately
$120,000, it is expected that at the time of contract award an
amount of $179,727 will be received from rebates or advanced from
Tax Increment for a short period. The consultant fees will be
paid from these funds not to exceed $18,000.00.

(4)



SACRAMENTO HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Energy Conservation Program for the Housing Authority
of the City and County of Sacramento

December 2, 1985

Page 5

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

A project of this nature is exempt from environmental review
requirements.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

- The proposed actions are consistent with previously -adopted
policy and there are no policy changes being recommended.

VOTE AND RECOMMENDATION OF COMMISSION

At its regular meeting of December 2, 1985, the Sacramento
Housing and Redevelopment Commission adopted a motion
recommending adoption of the attached resolution. The votes were.
as follows:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

RECOMMENDATION

The staff recommends adoption of the attached resolution

l. The Energy Conservation Program is approved as presented and
the Executive Director is authorized to proceed w1th energy
conservation measures in the housing projects.

2. The Executive Director is authorized to solicit bids to
perform energy conservation measures at Cal 7-4, Cal 5-19,
Cal 5-3, Cal 7-1, Cal 7-2B, and Cal 7-2A.

3. The Executive Director is authorized to award and execute
contracts to the lowest responsible bidders.

(5)



SACRAMENTO HOUSIN(} AND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ‘

Energy Conservation Program for the Housing Authority
of the City and County of Sacramento

-December 2, 1985

Page 6

4, The Executive Director is authorized to amend the contract
with Ahmo Garden to include additional services to perform the
above work or additional services related to the Energy
Conservation Program.

5. The Executive Director is authorized to loan $180,000 from

Parking Facility funds at 9% interest to be reimbursed upon
receipt of Energy Bank and P.G.&E. rebates.

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAM H. EDGAR
Executive Director

TRANSMITTAL TO COUNCIL:

WALTER J. SLIPE
City Manager

Contact Person: Roy Tjen-A-Looi




RESOLUTION NO.

ADOPTED BY THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO
ON DATE OF

ENERGY CONSERVATION PROGRAM FOR THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY
AND COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF
SACRAMENTO:

Section 1: The Energy Conservation Program is approved .
as presented and the Executive Director is authorized to proceed
with energy conservation measures in the housing projects.

Section 2: The Executive Director is authorized to
solicit bids to perform energy conservation measures at Cal 5-19
and Cal 5-3 and execute contracts to the lowest responsible
bidders. ' ‘ :

Section 3: The -Executive Director is authorized to
amend the contract with Ahmo Garden to include additional
services to perform the above work or additional related to the
Energy Conservation Program. '

Section 4: The Executive Director is authorized to loan
$180,000 of Parking Facility funds at 9 percent interest to be
reimbursed upon receipt of Energy Bank and PG&E rebates.

CHAIR

ATTEST:

SECRETARY

z:hacsenergycons



'~ Attachment .A

SHR & Estirnated Energy Meaesurs Expenditures and Ereray Eank Fund Frojections

5-5
5-6
5-7
5-8
5-9
5-10
S-i1
5-12
5-15
5-16
5-17
-18

<

|
[

U'\UI(IJ'IU‘-
- e

[
™

Sutter's Yisw
Sierra Yiew
Capitol Terrane
The Comstocks
W ashington Plaza
Big Trees
Sherman Daks Plaza
Lincoln Mancr
Gibson Qaks

. Riveryiew
Fine Knoll
Gran Caza Linda
Fing Yuen Center
Mew Helvetia
-River Qaks Project
Kennedy Estates

MUD 77
MU 78 Bt
MUD 84 94
MUD 80 47
MUD 76 61
MUD 29 .26
MUD 32 .
MUD 18 15
MUD B 63
MUD 108 8%
MUD 30 29
MUD 40 26
MUD 2 S0
MUD 254 185
MUD 351 288

MUD

o

LYy Y )
£

']
oo G

= 93 P

DU SRV a Js )

AL

e"
I

(o]

o
WL M
[ig)

[ )
—_

~

o
S 4 & = Y O Sy 4D

>
PO O RIS IR A
[ I I I N R N
CO I T N Y v

%> &3

- 3
-] XX
O -
S N N

| 330
$s0

$3I00

I $0
$50

| F2540
| $0
$C

0
1o

~) -}
a Q) -1
Do BN na}

s B L

“»
=1
o
(e

DO
)
L}

N
[}

PO
[V I o I SN
o I e B

P o) =

Rord

S Y 6 L %

< 5
~4 oo
3 0O0
()

Do I
o

Q" 3 . ..
<
=1 &)
Le S

< O] b

S N . S S VU VD W UPS 0 (R UURP U VU PG S Y

--Complex Description— Gy Dy inztaiied o
L &L Compiex SF0/ Ho. € Shwrhead H20 Yrap  Caulking Feathersirip
2 Hame MUD Units Apps.  Tcotald Totald Totald Ore/  Totald
@$12.2% 3 @ $10 each @35 23, Unit @ 22 sach
5-2 | Fiver Ozks Project SFD 40 35 3492 | $400 408 C p $540
5-3 Hew Helvetia SFD 104 68 $1272 | 104 0SS C 2
S5-14| Colonis] Heightz Wil SFD 80 70 2z $a00 $2a00 1
6-2 Kennedy Estates BFD 38 24 $442 30 E $12el 1
6-3 |4tk Ave Park Terrace SFD 24 2255 1240 a4 2
] wildflower SFL 1 $123 $100 $350 2 g
-1 Doz Riog Project SFD 188 32 2028 | 30 H 1704 | 2 Ry
7-28{ DosRissProject  SFD 5D A 3213 | 20 H ; 2 oot
9-131 ‘willlambiznd¥illa SFD . 28 27 F344 220 2 e
S5-2 | Riwer Daks Soat Sites SFD k) 11 535 2 11
S5-19|  Seattersd Sites  IFD 102 s P 1020 P z 31
5-20, Rehabilitzted Unitz  SFD &l G AN K
5-21 Scat. Substan, Rehab, SFD 47 0 30 0
&-4 Seattdred Sites SEDr g $os $20 Z
7-24&| Doz Rios Scattered 5SFD 30 47 3513 | 1520 2
T-4 Soattered Sites SF0 103 $12688 $10z0 2
7~ |Substan. Rehab. County SFD 33 $405 3 M 2
Total Seattered Sites 412 47  $Z 453 b2 720 $e 741 $4 880
Totail 570 952 42T 18,090 £5,580 $156,642 %32,592
@$12.2%3 20325 @ $10 each

Q0 )
(m]

B e oY
-1
)

(e}
o
(=)

9~
£
)

-1

¥ {5 4 5
Doe T s R COY B 25
L I e TR SRR v x )
e S s Y oot Y o Y o Y

>
Lo I

e —

Gl
. _l

=
L)
]

l

Total MUD

1473 1140

$13,103

43,350

$14.815

[Total SFD plus MUD

24235 1563

$28,193

$3,970

$31.,456

11/12/85%

[=installed

M=tay Heed C=Dlainnsd

B=toilers

P=Partial Installation
H=Mew Heaters

Fage




ShR & Estimisted Encrgy Measurs Expenditurss snd Energy Bank Fund Frojections
nztallsd netallad In=taiiad
CAL !Attic Insufation 2il Insul. Therm deoors
& llnits Tatsi 2 Total Totzl d
w! attis 9FD 3210 :
5-2 40 57 $16000 © BTOG0 E $7252 |

5-Z2 104 30 $41600 $E760 30

5-14 20 ba182 $0 o 45200 0

6-2 Q 4 R 4] TS0 $3
5-3 24 $5040 30 $1560 30 §adds
6-5 10 $2100 $0 $550 $0 $102a
7-1 g 10 $45358 B $10%20 10 3171
7-28 o $0 213672 B $3230 30 3100
5-13 28 550 %0 $1a20 ] 2355
5-2 4 3001 $5400 $SES 4 s
9-19 St Fre00 P 61200 FEEZ0 0 £1 0404
5-20 ] 0 $15003 $T300 40 $E120
5-21 Q 0 $14100 $2033 50 54734
6-4 Ch $3200 $4300 $520 $0 $215
T-24A tu} 30 $1387¢ B 33250 %0 335100
- 174 1n3 $41200 %1200 $5633 %0 $10305
7-9 o $0 $5300 $2145 %0 $ITER
354 000 $122 878 $26 720 0 P42 024
502 271,208 $306,114 %$561,230 47,252 $97,104

: @ 3 x$34
5-5 11 0 $0 30 30 $7 254
5-6 11 $0 $0 B0 H0 $7.354
5-7 10 $a 30 0 $0 32 563
5-8 10 %085 | 30 %0 $0 12 160
5-9 10 $0 30 $0 $0 7,752
5-10 10 30 30 30 $0 32,352
S-11 15 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3 264
5-12| ., 3 30 10 0 0 $1 338
5-15 10 $1273 P %0 30 $0 $3,160
5-16 103 30 0 30 B0 $11,048
5-17 I 10 50 $1350 30 32,080
5-13 2 10120 | $0 30 AV 44 0e0
6-1 74 $0 $0 40 0 7
5-1 254 30 1 $Q F1ES10 | $0 25
5-2 351 $0 $ $17350 £ $£3632 $35
6-2

64 $0 R 0 $41£0 %6,

$15,580 30 $40,170  $63,632 $150 246

[ $90,788 $306,114  3$101,450 $70,834  $247,350

R=Roof Insul. done not claimed  E=Estimated
B=Bid Price I=inztalled

1112735 Page 2

(9)



[(x]

HR A

£
(33

--Complex Dezcription--

tirnated Ensrgy Measurs Expenditures snd Energy Bank Fund Frojections

Complex Project fnvryy Tofaf Louryy Efnersy
Hame Total Baak FEEE |Bank plus Loasary.
Fands £ Ladafa Kojafa | Avvoual
Fiver Ozks Froject $31,265 $13,595 $3.200 1 $22,795 $8475
flew Helwetia $64,005 $26 £58 22,080 | $54,778 49226
Colonial Heights Yilta $22,711 $7 208 $0 $7,306 315466
Kennedy Estates $3,002 $2,163 13 420 $5,585 32417
4th Awve Park Terrace $10,807 $4,175 4,500 $8,579 $1827
wildtlower $4,503 $1,741 ss50|  $2,691 $1811
Dos Rios Project 430,470 | 331 267| $3IT0S9| $64,725 | $15744
Dws Rios Projent $23,950 | $9 425 $92,279 1 $19,264 %4636
Williarn Land Yilla $12,608 b4 276 H0 $4 876 $7732
River Qaks Soat Sites $7,5632 3.2z $2.355 26,877 4625
Seattered Sites $92,236 | $40,%16|  $47 920| 284,326 $7400
Rehsbilitated Units $23,620 $10,550 $14,100 | $25,050 $2970
Scat. Subztan. Rehab. $21,%49 $3,573 11,045 $19,523 $2327
Seattéred Sites $92,922 $4 553 $4,750 $9,313 $609
Dus Rios Scatterad $25,693 | $102%5| $21539| %$31,885{ ($6193)
© Scattersd Sites $127,750 | $59.22| 451,255 4119,907 $73843
Substan. Rehab. County|  $16,345 £6 483 $5510| $12,099 $4245
Total Scattered Sites $229 476 | EERSE
Total SFD $537,862 ($245,379 [$255,212 [4500,591 | 357,271
Sutter's Yiew $i0,3%0 $2,072 $2,722| $11,800 (31410)
Sierra Yiew $10,525 $2,105 $3.545| $11,955| ($1428)
Capitol Terrace $11,330 32,266 $10,604| $12,870 (41540)
The Comsztocks $13,878 $2,776 $11,100| $14,876 $4003
Ywashington Plaza $10,256 2,051 $3,555 | $11,647( (31331)
Big Trees $3,944 3783 $3,674 $4,453 (3518)
Sherman Daks Plaza $4,347 $ec3 $4,052 $4,921 ($574)
Lincoln Manor $2,467 3433 2,288 $2,731 . (8314)
Gikson Qaks $12,168 2,454 $10,100 $12,534 ($363)
Riverview $14,553 2,311 $13,628 | $16,539| ($1989)
Fine Knoll $6,279 $1.256 $4,320 $6,236 $42
Gran Casa Linda $15,492 $z,092 $7,440! $10,538 44953
Fire Vuen Center $3,575 $1,315 $3,092 | $11,007 (31432
Mevwr Helretis $52,687 $10,537 $3I7,024 ] $47,621 $5065
River Oaks Project $127,665 $25,533 $54,756 | $80,289 $47376
Kennedy Eztates $12,627 $2 525 $10,004 | $12,52%9 $97
£3 @-9%
Total MUD $323,184 | $64 637 | $207,968 | $272,605 | $50,575
Total SFD plus MUD| $911,046 | $210,016 | $463 180 [ $772,196 | $127,850
R
[#Lighting Conversion in SFD not included |

11712735 Page 3



SHR A : Estimated Ensrgy Measurs Expenditurss and Energy Bank Fund Frojections

Caulking Claimed at $10.14 per unit not instailed. Atlic Insul. installed before £3
Caulking Claimed at $10.14 per unit not installed. Aitic Insul. installed before EE
Attic Insul. is low. Check with Contractor.

Walls are actual amount

Units w/ atties have been halved.

Caulking Claimed at $19.14 per unit not installed
Assuming half of walis are insulated

Assuming half of walls are insulated

Ho Attic Insul. Ceilings are vaulted

Assuming half of walls are insulated

DEIR Compiex

s Hame
5-2 River Qzks Project
5-3 Hew Helvetia
S-14| Colonial Heights Yilla
6-2 Kennedy Estates
6-3 | dth Ave Parl Terracs
6-35 YWildflower
T-1 Doz Rios Froject
7-2B8 Cos Rios Projact
S5-131  ‘williarn Land ¥illa
S-2 | River Qaks Scat Sites
S-19 Seattered Sites
5-201 Rehabilitated Um‘lt-s
5-21| Scat. Substan. fehab.
6-4 Scattered Sites
7-2A1 Doz Rioz Scattered
T4 Soattered Sites
7-9 | Substan. Rehab. County
5-5 Sutter's Yiew
5-6 Sierra View
S5-7 Capitol Terrace
3-8 The Comztocks
S-9 W ashington Plaza
5-10 Big Trees
S5-11{ Sherman Oaks Plazs
5-12 Lincoln Manar |
5-15 Gibzon Qaks
5-16 Riveryiew
S-17 Pine Knoll
S5-18 Gran Caszs Linda
6-1 Pirg Yuen Center
o-1 Hew Helvetia
5-2 River Jaks Project
6-2 Kennedy Estates

Attic Insul. estimated.
Attic Insul. estimated.

insulation in community room only

Caulking at $10.14 /unit Attic Insulation installed prior io EB program
Caulking at $10.14 funit

11712785 Page 4

(1)



CSHRA: Estimated Energy Measurs Expenditures and Energy Bank Fund Projzetions

program. Thermostats need to be accurately priced
! program ‘

J i - -
HAZ5ET Page S

(12)



Attachment B

CaL

Sacramento Housing and Redevelopment Agency: Energy Measure Fund Leveraging

Complex SFDY Ne. Sheverhesds Hol Waler Wrep Caulking 4

i Hame MUD Units]| Project PG&E EB Funds|Project PG&E EB Funds{ Project PG&E EB Funds
Cashback ' :

#$12.29¢ea. @ $10ea. #50% [©$10sa @310ea ®50% ®$15ea € 50%
5-2 | River Oaks Project SFD 40| - $492 t0 $246 | $0 $0 $0 $406 S $0 $203
5-3 Mew Helvetia  SFD 104 $1,278 $0 $639 $0 $0 $0| $1,055 S +0 $527
5~ 14|Colonial Heights ¥illa SFD 80 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5-19| Geattered Sites  SFD 102 $959 P $0 t479 $0 $0 $0 $791 S $0 4395
7-1 | ODos Rios Project SFD 168] $2,065 $0  $1,032 $0 $0 $0} $1,704 S $0 $352
7-24| Dos Rios Scattered  SFD 50 1615 t0 $307 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30
7-28| C[os Rios Project  SFD 50 $615 $0 $307 $0 $0 $0 $507 S $0 $254
Total SFD 594| $6,022 $0 $3.011 $0 30 $0( $4 462 $0 $2.231
2$§12.2%9ea. @ $10ea. @208 [P$10ea @310ea @ 20% ®$10ea @ 20%
5-2 | River Daks Project MUD 351 $4,314 ? $0 $863 $0 to $0 $3,559 S $o t112
5-1 Mew Helvetia  MUD 254 $3,122 7 30 1624 $0 $0 $0| $2,576 S $0 1515
5-5 Sutter's Yiew  MUD 77 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5-6 SierravView. MUD 78 $0 $0 $0 $0 - $0 $0 $0 $0. . %0
5-8 The Comstacks MUD 80 $9383 N $300 $197 $0 $0 $0| ¢$5,280 P $200 $1,056
5-15 Bibson Oaks MUD 80 $083 N $800 $197 $0 $0 - $0 $0 $0 $0
5-18| GranCasalinda MUD 40 $492 N . $400 $98 $0 $0 $0| $6,800 $400 $1,360
Total MUD 960 $9,893 $2.000 $1,979 30 30 $0($18,215 $600 $3,643
| Total SFD and MUD 1554|$15,916_ $2.000 $4,990 $0 30 $0(%$22,676 $600 $5.874

N=Azsumed not submitted to PG&E

P=Partial: 79 units
- T=Have these been submitted?

11/1‘ Page 1

P=FPartial: 20 units
S=Submitted to PGXE

(13)



- Sacramento Housing and Redevelaprnent Agency: Energy Measure Fund Leveraging

Ch Complex Weglhersiripping Attic Kool lnsuislion Wall Insulelicn
'" Name Project PG&EEB Fundy Project PG&E EB Funds| Project PG&E EB Funds
@$10e¢ @ S0% - ® $200ea ® 50% & $300es. @ 50%
5-2 | River Oaks Project $0 %0 $0 1 - $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5-3 Hew Helvetia %0 %0 30 %0 30 $Q %0 $0 F0
5~ 14iColonial Heights Yilla $0 $0 $0 $4,188 E $0 $2,094} - 30 %0 $0
5-19] Scattered Sites $0 $0 30 20 - 30 $0 40 $0 - 30
T-1 D03 Rios Project %0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0| $45,958 B $22,979 $22,979
T-28] Dos Rios Scatterad %0 $0 $0 $0 30 $0} 313,678 B $6,839 $6,839
T-2B| Dos Rios Project $0 %0 $0 $0 %0 $0] $13,678 B 46,839 $6,839
Total SFb $0 {0 $0| $4,188 $0 £2,094|8$73.314 $36,657 $36,657
®310e¢ ©20% @$100¢ca. @ 20% ® $100es. ® 20%

5-2 | River Oaks Project $0 $0 $01|° $0 . $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5-1 Maw Helvetia 0 0 $0 30 $0 $0 %0 : $0 $0
5-5 Sutter’s View $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 - 30 10 $0
5-6 Sierra Yiew $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
5-8 The Comstocks $0 $0 30 $8,085 P $1,000 $1,617 $0 $0 $0
5-15 Gibson Oaks 0 $0 $0 $0 ) $0 $0 : 30 $0 $0
5~ 18| GranCasa Linda $0 $0 $0| $10,120 P $2,400 $2,024 $0 $0 $0
Total MUD. $0 $0 $0{$18,205 $3,400 $3,641 $0 $0 30

t Total SFD and MUD 30 $0 $0 [$22,393 $3,400 $5,735($73,314 $36,657 $36,657

E= All Electric does not qualify for PG&E
P=Pattial amount: only 24 units with attics
B=RBid price

11/712/85 Page 2

(14)



Sacramento Houaing and Redevelopment Agency: Ensrqy Measure Fund »Le'v'e'ragi ng

(15)

CAL Complex Selback Tﬁarmos!m’s FThermal dosrs Lighiing Conversien
* Haine Project PG&XE EB Funds| Project PGXE EB Funds | Project PG&E EB Funds
2 $30ea. @ 50% ® $15each @50% & $20each N/a
5-2 | River 0aks Project $2,000 E $1,000 $1,000 $7,252 A $1,200 $3,626 $5,067 E $0 $0
5-3 News Helvetia - 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0
5- 14| Colonial Heights Villa $0 30 40 $0 30 $0 $0 %0 0
5-19] Scaltered Sites 0 $0 {0 $0 $0 $0 t0 $0 0
7-1 Dos Rios Project {0 t0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 R $3,360 $0
T-248| Dos Rins Scattersd $0 $0 30 t0 $0 $0 $0 R $1,000 $0
7-2B| Dos Rios Project $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 R $1,000 $0
Total SFD $2.000 $1.000 $'IJ000 $7.,252 $1,200 $3,626| $5,067 $5.360 30
® $30each @ 20% & $15each @ 20% & $2deach @ 20%

5;—2 River Oaks Project $17,550 E $3,775 $3,510| $63,633 $10,530 $-|'2,?2? $44,4592 E $22,113 B $3,892
5-1 Newe Helvetia $0 $0 %0 $0 $0 $0 £0 . $0 £0
5-5 Sutter's View %0 $0 {0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 {0
5-6 Sierra Yiew $0 %0 10 %0 $0 $0 t0 3o $0
5-8 The Comstocks 10 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0| $2,600 P Fase $520
5-1% Gibeon Oaks 0 $0 10 $0 $0 {0 $1,500 P,E $750 $300
5-18 GranCasa Linda $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0| $5,200 £ $2,016 41,040
.Tolal MUD $17,550 $8.775 $3.510 $63‘,635 $10,530 $12,727|$53,7259 $25,335 $10,7252

[ Total SFD and MUD| $19,550 $9,775 $4.510]%70.884 $11.730 '$16,352/3$58,826 $30,695 $10,752

E=Estimated

-

A=Actual amount

1 1:'"5 Page 3

R= Rebates eati mated
E= Estimated
P=Partial installation



- Sacramento Housing and F—Iedevelop‘gencu: Enerqgy Measure Fund Levetaging

CAL Complex Project Tolals PEXE pies
- Hame Project PG&E EB Ffunds | £F Feads
5-2 River Daks Project $15,216 $2,200 $5,074 $7,274
5-3 Hew Helvetia $2.333 $0 $1,166 $1,166
S5-14] Colonial Heights ¥illa $4,188 $0 $2,094 $2,094
5-19 Scattered Sites $1,750 $0 - $875 $875
7-1 Dos Rios Project $49,726  $26,339 $24,863| $51,202
7-2A Dos Rios Scattered $14,293 $7,839 $7,146 $14,985
7-2B D03 Rios Project $14,800 $7,839 $7,400 $15,239
Total SFD $102,304 $44,.217 $48.619 $92.836

5-2 River Daks Project $133,515  $41,418 $26,703| $68,121
5-1 Hew Helvetia $5,697 $0 $1,139 $1,139
5-5 Sutter's Yiew $0 $0 $0 $0
5-6 Sierrs View 30 $0 $0 $0
5-8 The Comstocks $16,948 $2,456 $3,390 $5,84§
5-15 Gibson Daks 2,483 131,550 $497 £2,047
5-18 Gran Casa Linda $22,612 $5,216 $4,522 $9,738
Total MUD. $181.,255 $50,640 $36,251 $.86,89l

Total SFD and MUD | $283,559 $94 857 $84,870] $179,727

11712785 Paje 4

(16)



caL

Complex
Hame

" Sacramento Housing and Redevelopment Agency: Energy Messure Fund Leveraging

Hotes J

11

o>

s AN
!

NN = o o-m N
L=

River Daks Project
Maw Helvetia
Colonial Heights Yilla
Soattered Sites
Do3 Rios Project
Doz Rins Scattered
Dos Rios Project

Showerheads @$12.29 each, Ther mostats are estimated.

78 unita: Showerheads,Caulking Attic Insulation
‘wall Insulation Amount is a Bid.

U'lr.nmclnt.nmm
- SN =N

River Baks Project
Meve Helvetia
Sutter’'s Yiew
Sierra View
The Comstocks
Gibson Oaks
Gran Casa Linda

Thermal Doors ® 181.29 ea. Three Lights per unit:12$48,2€$39

Estimated 44 Lights ®$52.27 ea. &40 ®$72.50 ea.

11/165 Page 5

(17)



